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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for the LS R2-2005811 on MIMO MAC-CE. 
Question 1: Could RAN1 specify how the TCI state codepoints are mapped when the number of codepoints in the TCI field of DCI format 1_2 is less than the maximum number of codepoints in the TCI field of DCI format 1_1 taking into account that the MAC CE may signal TCI states corresponding to maximum amount of DCI codepoints.?
Answer: In the current RAN1 spec, there is no such description for the case when the number of codepoints in the TCI field of DCI format 1_2 is less than the number of activated TCI states. However, the mapping between TCI codepoints and activated TCI states is specified in 6.1.3.14 and 6.1.3.24 of TS38.321 for M-DCI and S-DCI respectively. For M-DCI case, according to 6.1.3.14 of TS38.321, the codepoint to which the TCI State is mapped is determined by its ordinal position among all the TCI States with Ti field set to 1, i.e. the first TCI State with Ti field set to 1 shall be mapped to the codepoint value 0, second TCI State with Ti field set to 1 shall be mapped to the codepoint value 1 and so on. For S-DCI case, according to 6.1.3.24 of TS38.321, the TCI codepoint to which the TCI States are mapped is determined by its ordinal position among all the TCI codepoints with sets of TCI state IDi,j fields, i.e. the first TCI codepoint with TCI state ID0,1 and TCI state ID0,2 shall be mapped to the codepoint value 0, the second TCI codepoint with TCI state ID1,1 and TCI state ID1,2 shall be mapped to the codepoint value 1 and so on. The TCI state IDi,2 is optional based on the indication of the Ci field. According to above descriptions, no further description in RAN1 spec is needed to specify the mapping of TCI state codepoints for DCI format 1_2.

Question 2: Is RAN2 understanding correct that the intended functionality of the Serving cell set based SRS spatial relation indication MAC CE is to only indicate the SRS spatial relations for SRS resource(s) which are applied for all configured serving cell set? (i.e. no need to activate/deactivate transmission of SRS resources(s) for all configured cells in the serving cell set)

Answer: RAN2’s understanding is correct that the MAC-CE is intended for indication of SRS spatial relation info for cells in the configured serving cell set, and is not intended for activation/deactivation of SRS resource(s).

Question 3: Is RAN2 understanding correct that the Serving cell set based SRS spatial relation indication MAC CE can be used to indicate the SRS spatial relations in SUL configuration?

Answer: RAN1 has not discussed exclusion of SRS spatial relation indication MAC-CE to SUL. It is RAN1’s understanding that the functionality and design in RAN1 is equally be applicable to normal UL and SUL. Therefore RAN2’s understanding is correct that the serving cell set based SRS spatial relation indication MAC CE can be used to indicate SRS spatial relation in SUL configuration. 

2   Actions:

To RAN2
ACTION: RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to take the above information into account. 

3   Date of Next RAN WG1 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #103-e                                       26 Oct. – 11 Nov. 2020                       e-Meeting

